



ALABAMA BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY

2777 Zelda Road
Montgomery, AL 36106
334-420-7233
334-263-6115 fax

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS

Case #2018-0023

Respondent: Patrick Yosanda Keelen / Peace Massage

License LMT# N/A

January 10, 2018

Allegation: Patrick Yosanda Keelen violated Ala. Code § 34-43-11(a), 34-43-8(a) and Ala. Admin. Code r. 532-X-5-.01-.01 by performing massage therapy without a license and operating an unlicensed establishment.

Board Action: The Board issued a Cease and Desist Notice to Patrick Yosanda Keelen.

Case #2018-002

Respondent: Tiffany Billups / A Touch By An Angel

License LMT# N/A

January 10, 2018

Allegation: Tiffany Billups violated Ala. Code § 34-43-11(a), 34-43-8(a) and Ala. Admin. Code r. 532-X-5-.01-.01 by performing massage therapy without a license and operating an unlicensed establishment.

Board Action: The Board issued a Cease and Desist Notice to Tiffany Billups.

Case #2017-002BR

Respondent: Tai Chi Acupressure

License# N/A

January 8, 2018

Allegation: Tai Chi Acupressure is in violation of Ala. Code §§ 34-43-11(a) and 34-43-11(b) (1975 as amended) for operating an unlicensed established as well as employing unlicensed massage therapists. Tai Chi Acupressure is in violation of Ala Code § 34-43-16 (1975 as amended) and Ala. Admin. Code r. 532-X-5-.02(2) for advertising massage therapy without being properly licensed.

Board Action: An Administrative Hearing was held in this matter regarding the alleged violations. Pursuant to the recommendation and final order, the Board imposed a fine in the amount of \$40,000.00.